
IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA CIRCUIT

NO. 24-5246

ROBERT HUNTER BIDEN,
Plaintiff-Appellee

v.

INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE,
Defendant-Appellee.

GARY SHAPLEY AND JOSEPH ZIEGLER,
Proposed Intervenors-Appellants.

Appeal from the United States District Court
For the District of Columbia
1:23-CV-2711-RC

**APPELLANTS' JOINT RESPONSE TO PLAINTIFF-APPELLEE ROBERT
HUNTER BIDEN'S MOTION FOR SUMMARY AFFIRMANCE**

Justin K. Gelfand
D.C. Bar No. 90023996
Margulis Gelfand, LLC
7700 Bonhomme Ave., Ste. 750
St. Louis, MO 63105
314-390-0234
justin@margulisgelfand.com
Attorney for Appellant Shapley

Mark D. Lytle
D.C. Bar No. 1765292
Nixon Peabody LLP
799 9th Street, N.W., Suite 500
Washington, DC 20001
202-585-8000
mlytle@nixonpeabody.com
Attorney for Appellant Shapley

John P. Rowley
D.C. Bar No. 392629
SECIL Law PLLC
1701 Penn. Ave., N.W., Suite 200
Washington, DC 20006
202-642-0679
jrowley@secillaw.com
Attorney for Appellant Ziegler

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. RELEVANT BACKGROUND2

II. STANDARD OF REVIEW3

III. ARGUMENT4

 A. Biden Has Not Met the Heavy Burden Required for Summary Disposition.
 4

 B. The District Court Erred in Denying Shapley’s and Ziegler’s Motion to
 Intervene Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(a).....6

 C. The District Court Erred in Denying Shapley’s and Ziegler’s Motion to
 Intervene Under Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 24(b).....8

IV. CONCLUSION.....9

Certificate of Compliance 11

Certificate of Service12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Campaign Legal Ctr. v. Fed. Election Comm.</i> , 68 F.4th 607 (D.C. Cir. 2023).....	4
<i>Cascade Broad. Grp., Ltd. v. FCC</i> , 822 F.2d 1172 (D.C. Cir. 1987).....	3, 4
<i>Czyzewski v. Jevic Holding Corp.</i> , 580 U.S. 451 (2017).....	7
<i>E.E.O.C. v. Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 1042 (D.C. Cir. 1998).....	4
<i>Fund for Animal, Inc. v. Norton</i> , 322 F.3d 728 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Vilsack</i> , 2014 WL 6725751 (D.C. Cir. Nov. 18, 2014)	5, 6
<i>Hudson v. Am. Fed. Gov’t Emps.</i> , No. 1:17-CV-1867 (D.D.C. Feb. 26, 2024)	5
<i>Hudson v. Am. Fed. Gov’t Emps.</i> , No. 24-7077 (D.C. Cir. Sept. 18, 2024).....	5
<i>Indep. Petrochemical Corp. v. Aetna Cas. & Sur. Co.</i> , 105 F.R.D. 106, (D.D.C. 1985), <i>aff’d</i> , 784 F.2d 1131 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	7
<i>Jackson v. D.C.</i> , No. 1:99-CV-3276 (D.D.C. Feb. 17, 2000)	5
<i>Jackson v. D.C.</i> , 2000 WL 1013583 (D.C. Cir. July 19, 2000).....	5
<i>Nat’l Children’s Ctr., Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d at 1045	8
<i>Nuesse v. Camp</i> , 385 F.2d 694, 701 (D.C. Cir. 1967).....	7
<i>United States v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , No. 99-2496, 2005 WL 1830815, (D.D.C. July 22, 2005).....	7
<i>United States v. SBC Comms., Inc.</i> , 2009 WL 4912812 (D.C. Cir. July 31, 2009)....	5, 6
<i>United States v. Western Elec. Co., Inc.</i> , 1990 WL 45599 (D.C. Cir. Jan. 30, 1990)2	

Statutes

26 U.S.C. § 6103	2, 6, 8, 9
------------------------	------------

Other Authorities

U.S. Court of Appeals for the D.C. Circuit, Handbook of Practices and Internal Procedures § VIII.G. (Mar. 1, 2021).....	4
---	---

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24(a)	6, 7, 8
Fed. R. Civ. Pro. 24(b)	8
